agreements for the sale of real estate, letters of intent,
external valuations of appraisers or their familiarity with
the market. The rates used also take into account the
risk, and the level of risk is assessed individually for each
property subject to its status.

The fair value of real estate properties which are almost
100 percent commercialised and generate a fixed
income is determined by the unit according to the
income method, using simple capitalization technique
as the quotient of the project’s net operating income
(NOI) and the yield, or using the value resulting from
external valuation, a preliminary contract for the sale of
real estate, a letter of intent or a purchase offer, provided
they exist.

Investment properties under construction
/ Investment properties /
Assets held for sale "

128 FINANCIAL REPORT OF ECHO INVESTMENT S.A. AND ITS GROUP | THE 1ST HALF-YEAR OF 2025

The impact of each indicator on the fair value of properties
as of 30 June 2025 is presented below:

Segment
Number of
structures

Value
[PLN

'000] Approach
NOI

 [mln PLN] Yield %
Discount

rate % Sensitivity (gross change in PLN '000)

Shopping
Centers

1 474 203 income
method

36,5 8,35% 8,85% Yield [p.p]

NOI [%]
-0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1,0% 8 967 -4 238 -16 675

0,0% 13 339 - -12 563

1,0% 17 710 4 238 -8 450

Offices 4 614 265 income
method

68,5 6,78% - 8,03% 6,78% -
8,53%

Yield [p.p]

NOI [%]
-0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1,0% 19 801 -8 133 -34 301

0,0% 28 221 - -26 437

1,0% 36 641 8 133 -18 572

CitySpace 13 107 280 income
method

40,4 - 6,93% Yield [p.p]

NOI [%] -0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1,0% -323 -963 -1 595

0,0% 646 - -638

1,0% 1 614 963 319

Shopping
Centers

59 631 comparative
method

Offices 163 701 comparative
method

Other properties 240 915 at manufac-
turing cost

Total 1 659 995

Segment
Number of
structures

Value
[PLN

'000] Approach
area

(sq m.)

price per

meter
[PLN/sqm.]

Discount
rate % Sensitivity (gross change in PLN '000)

Shopping
Centers

4 22 835 income
method

1 798,95  11 000,00 -
18 000,00

7,15% Discount
rate

price
per meter -0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1,0% -51 -207 -360

0,0% 157 - -155

1,0% 365 207 50

Total 22 835

Total 1 682 830

129 FINANCIAL REPORT OF ECHO INVESTMENT S.A. AND ITS GROUP | THE 1ST HALF-YEAR OF 2025

The impact of each indicator on the fair value of properties
as of 31 December 2024 is presented below:

Segment

Number
of struc-

tures

Value
[PLN

'000] Approach

NOI
[mln
PLN] Yield %

Discount
rate % Sensitivity (gross change in PLN '000)

Shopping
Centers

1 538 316 income
approach

38,5 7,00% 7,50% Yield [p.p]

NOI [%]
-0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1,0% 14 915 -5 096 -23 724

0,0% 20 212 - -18 816

1% 25 510 5 096 -13 908

Offices 4 675 313 income
approach

61,3 6,75% - 8,10% 7,25% -
8,10%

Yield [p.p]

NOI [%]
-0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1,0% 22 917 -8 228 -37 202

0,0% 31 463 - -29 270

1,0% 40 009 8 228 -21 338

CitySpace 13 117 800 income
approach

43,9 - 7,09% Yield [p.p]

NOI [%] -0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1,0% -317 -1 073 313

0,0% 763 - -753

1,0% 1 842 1 073 313

Shopping Centers 59 483 comparative
approach

Offices 149 161 value at cost

Offices 12 687 comparative
approach

Other properties 437 933 at manufac-
turing cost

Total 1 990 693

Segment

Number
of struc-

tures

Value
[PLN

'000] Approach
area

(sq m)

price per
meter

(PLN/sq m)
Discount

rate % Sensitivity (gross change in PLN '000)

Centra
Handlowe

4 22 018 income
method

1 798,95  11 000
- 18 000

7,15% discount
rate p.p.

price
per meter (%) -0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1,0% -52 -206 -360

0,0% 156 - -155

1,0% 364 206 50

Razem 22 018

Razem 2 012 711

130 FINANCIAL REPORT OF ECHO INVESTMENT S.A. AND ITS GROUP | THE 1ST HALF-YEAR OF 2025

Investment properties in progress
– fair value hierarchy levels

Level 1* Level 1 Level 1* Fair value - total

30.06.2025

Offices - - 175 585 175 585

Shopping Centers - - 12 949 12 949

Total - - 188 534 188 534

* Level 1 - quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
 Level 2 - valuation techniques where the lowest level inputs that are relevant to the determination of fair value are directly or indirectly
observable
* Level 3 - valuation techniques where the lowest level inputs that are relevant to the measurement of fair value are unobservable

Investment properties in progress
– valuation techniques

Valuation Approach Discount rate % Yield %

30.06.2025

Offices 175 585 income approach 8,00% - 8,53% 7,50% - 8,03%

Shopping Centers 12 949 income approach 7,15% -*